State of Misconsin



1995 Assembly Bill 57

Date of enactment: August 9, 1995 Date of publication*: August 23, 1995

1995 WISCONSIN ACT 29

AN ACT *to create* 120.13 (1) (f) of the statutes; **relating to:** the enrollment of a pupil who has been expelled from another school district.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 120.13 (1) (f) of the statutes is created to read:

120.13 (1) (f) No school board is required to enroll a pupil during the term of his or her expulsion from another school district. Notwithstanding s. 118.125 (2)

and (4), if a pupil who has been expelled from one school district seeks to enroll in another school district during the term of his or her expulsion, upon request the school board of the former school district shall provide the school board of the latter school district with a copy of the expulsion findings and order, a written explanation of the reasons why the pupil was expelled and the length of the term of the expulsion.

^{*} Section 991.11, WISCONSIN STATUTES 1993–94: Effective date of acts. "Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over the governor's partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it takes effect shall take effect on the day after its date of publication as designated" by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].